

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,)
et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)
et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)
_____)

CA No. 1:10cv0436 (RMC)
Judge Collyer

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT CIA’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(D.C. Bar No. 367194)
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Dated: October 15, 2010

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CIA’S INVOCATION OF THE “STATE SECRETS” DOCTRINE IN RELATED LITIGATION PROVIDES ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR THE CIA’S INVOCATION OF EXEMPTION 1 IN THIS CASE	5
A. This Case Threatens Disclosure of Information Very Similar to Information Sought by the ACLU in a Case in Which the CIA Has Invoked the State Secrets Doctrine	7
B. The Declaration of CIA Director Leon Panetta Considerably Strengthens the CIA’s Invocation of Exemption 1 in This Case	9
II. LIMITED PUBLIC COMMENTS BY A FEW SENIOR GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS DO NOT WAIVE THE CIA’S RIGHT TO ASSERT A GLOMAR RESPONSE	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>*Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , No. 10-cv-1469 (JDB) (D.D.C.)	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008))	1
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 947 (2007)	8
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	6
<i>*Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	1
<i>Larson v. Dep’t of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>)	8
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	11
<i>Phillippi v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	5
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876)	11
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	8, 11
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii/Peace Education Project</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981)	11
<i>*Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60, 68 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2010 U.S. LEXIS 6407 (U.S., Oct. 4, 2010)	6, 15
Statutes:	
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) (“Exemption 1”)	3, 5, 7, 10, 11
National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”)	11
§ 102(2)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	11

Page(s)

Miscellaneous:

Director’s Remarks at the Pacific Council on International Policy (May 18, 2009),
available at www.cia.gov/news-information/speeches-testimony/directors-remarks-at-pacific-council.html 15

Executive Order 13526 6

Karen DeYong and Joby Warrick, *Drone Attacks Inside Pakistan Will Continue, CIA Chief Says*, Wash. Post (Feb. 26, 2009) 13

Peter Finn and Joby Warrick, *Under Panetta, a More Aggressive CIA*, Wash. Post (Mar. 21, 2010) 14

Joby Warrick and Peter Finn, *CIA Director Says Secret Attacks in Pakistan Have Hobbled al-Qaeda*, Wash. Post (Mar. 18, 2010) 13
